

No. 13-553

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND JULIE
MAGEE, COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, IN
HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Petitioners,

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN TRUCKING
ASSOCIATIONS, INC., AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

RICHARD PIANKA
Counsel of Record
ATA Litigation Center
PRASAD SHARMA
American Trucking
Associations, Inc.
950 North Glebe Road
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 838-1889
rpianka@trucking.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. Review Is Necessary Because the Decision Below Erroneously Puts Motor Carriers at a Serious Competitive Disadvantage to Railroads	3
A. Alabama Treats On-Road and Off-Road Diesel Differently to Avoid Subjecting Motor Carriers to Double Taxation.....	3
B. The Decision Below Means That Railroads in Alabama Will Pay Significantly Less for Diesel Fuel than Their Primary Competitors.....	6
II. Section 11501(b) Protects Railroads from States That Seek to Prey Upon Nonresident Businesses, but Does Not Offer Them “Most- Favored-Taxpayer” Status.....	8
A. Congress Has Repeatedly Protected Interstate Carriers by Tying Their Tax Treatment to That of In-State Commercial and Industrial Interests	9
B. The Decision Below Upends Congress’s Strategy by Instead Granting Railroads “Most Favored Taxpayer” Status	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Atchison, Topeka, and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 78 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Bair</i> , 338 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 1983).....	8
<i>Burlington N. R. Co. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 509 N.W.2d 551 (Minn. 1993).....	8
<i>Burlington N., Santa Fe Ry. v. Lohman</i> , 193 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 1999).....	8, 11
<i>Burlington N. Ry. Co. v. Superior</i> , 932 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2010).....	2, 9, 11, 13
<i>Ill. Cent. R. Co. v. Tenn. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , No. 3:10-CV-00197, 2013 WL 4521013 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 27, 2013).....	7
<i>Kan. City S. Ry. Co. v. Bridges</i> , No. 04-2547, 2007 WL 977552 (W.D. La. Mar. 30, 2007).....	8
<i>Kan. City S. Ry. Co. v. Koeller</i> , 653 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Kan. City S. Rwy. Co. v. McNamara</i> , 817 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Minnesota Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 507 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 480 U.S. 123 (1987).....	9, 12

Statutes:

Airport and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, 49 U.S.C. 40116.....	9, 10
Hayden-Cartwright Act, 48 Stat. 993 § 12 (1934)	4
IRS Restructuring & Reform Act of 1998, 112 Stat. 685 § 1226 (1998)	4
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, 49 U.S.C. 14502	9
Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act § 101(a), 90 Stat. 33 (1976)	11
26 U.S.C. 4081(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	4
26 U.S.C. 4082(a)(2)	4
45 U.S.C. 801(a).....	11
45 U.S.C. 801(b)(2)	12
49 U.S.C. 11501	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 11501(b).....	2, 8, 9, 10
49 U.S.C. 11501(b)(4)	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code § 40-17-22.....	5
Ala. Code § 40-17-325(a)	4
Ala. Code § 40-17-325(b)	4
Ala. Code § 40-17-350(l)(4)(d)	5
Ala. Code § 40-23-2(1)	3
Ala. Code § 40-23-4(a)(10).....	6
Ala. Code § 40-23-61(a)	3
Ala. Code § 40-23-62(12)	6

Other Authorities:

- John F. Due & John L. Mikesell, *Sales Taxation: State and Local Structure and Administration* (2d ed. 1994).....5
- Samuel Eckman, *A State-Centered Approach to Tax Discrimination under § 11501(b)(4) of the 4-R Act*, 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1051 (2012) ...9, 12
- Federal Highway Administration, *Evaluation of U.S. Commercial Motor Carrier Industry Challenges and Opportunities* § 6, available at http://www.ops.fhwa.dot.gov/Freight/publications/eval_mc_industry/index.htm#67
- Federation of Tax Administrators, *State Motor Fuels Tax Rates*, available at <http://www.taxadmin.org/fta/rate/mf.pdf>.....4, 5
- Hearings on Legislation Relating to Rail Passenger Service, Before the Subcomm. on Surface Transp. of the S. Comm. on Commerce*, 94th Cong. (1975).....10
- H.R. Rep. No. 94-725 (1975).....13
- Jerry L. Marshall, *The Legal Structure of Frustration: Alternative Strategies for Public Choice Concerning Federally Aided Highway Construction*, 122 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (1973).....4
- National Transportation Policy*, S. Rep. No. 87-445 (1961)9
- Railroad Revitalization, Hearings on H.R. 6351 and H.R. 7681 Before the Subcomm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce*, 94th Cong. (1975).....10
- S. Rep. No. 91-630 (1969).....12
- S. Rep. No. 94-499 (1975).....13
